

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
No. 12-5286

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY  
Deputy Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F St., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case .....	4
B. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Scheme .....	5
1. The Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970 .....	5
2. Liquidations under SIPA .....	8
C. Statement of the Facts.....	10
D. Course of Proceedings .....	16
1. SIPC’s Customer Need Determination .....	16
2. The Commission’s Customer Need Determination and Formal Request to SIPC.....	17
3. Proceedings in the District Court .....	20
a. The Commission’s Section 11(b) Application .....	20

	<u>Page</u>
b. February 9 Order as to the Nature of the Proceeding and Scope of Review .....	20
c. July 3 Order as to the Standard of Proof and SIPA’s “Customer” Definition .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. The probable cause standard applicable when SIPC itself seeks to initiate a SIPA liquidation should likewise be applied to the Commission, as SIPC’s plenary supervisor, in this preliminary, summary proceeding.....	28
A. Congress intended the procedural protections of SIPA to be available where there is probable cause to believe that there are customers in need of protection. ....	29
1. It is inconsistent with SIPA to require a heightened standard of proof prior to the initiation of a liquidation. ....	29
2. SIPA’s overarching goal of speedy relief for investors supports the use of the more expeditious probable cause standard. ....	32
3. SIPC is held only to a probable cause standard when it applies to initiate a liquidation. ....	34
B. Given the Commission’s role as SIPC’s plenary supervisor, the same probable cause standard should govern Commission applications to require SIPC to seek to initiate a liquidation.....	36
C. The district court’s reasoning in holding that a preponderance standard applies was incorrect.....	38

Page

1. There is no basis for the district court’s analogy to Exchange Act Section 21(e).....39

2. The district court failed properly to consider the statutory relationship between the Commission and SIPC.....42

II. The record provides sufficient cause to believe that there are customers who may need the protections of SIPA.....44

A. The district court’s reasoning improperly elevates form over substance by strictly adhering to the corporate form of the Stanford entities rather than recognizing they were operated as a single fraudulent enterprise. ....45

B. Even apart from the lack of separateness of the corporate entities, SIPA’s “customer” definition includes those who can be deemed to have deposited cash with a broker-dealer under the *Old Naples* and *Primeline* cases.....50

C. The Commission’s interpretation of SIPA’s “customer” definition is at least reasonable and warrants *Chevron* deference.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page</u>
Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	40
American Petroleum Institute v. EPA, 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	57
In re Atkeison (Ambassador Church Finance/Development Group), 446 F. Supp. 844 (M.D. Tenn. 1977) .....	47-48
In re Auto-Train Corp., Inc., 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	47
In re Babcock and Wilcox Co., 250 F.3d 955 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	47
Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	31
In re Bell & Beckwith, 66 B.R. 703 (N.D. Ohio 1986) .....	49
In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC, 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19
In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC, 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012) .....	19, 24, 54
Bloate v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) .....	40
Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC, 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	57
Castleberry v. Branscum, 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986) .....	48
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	45, 54
In re Comshare, Inc. Securities Litigation, 183 F.3d 542 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	24

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**CASES (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
C.I.R. v. Shapiro, 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	31-32
In re C.J. Wright & Co., Inc., 162 B.R. 597 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993).....	19, 49, 54
In re First State Securities Corp., 34 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983) .....	49
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	31, 45
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	22, 43
Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Inc., 793 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	11, 46
Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	46
In re Lewellyn, 26 B.R. 246 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1982) .....	47, 48
Lucas v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co., 466 F.2d 638 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	32
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31
In re Mirus, 87 B.R. 960 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1988) .....	49
New Hampshire Fire Insurance Co. v. Scanlon, 362 U.S. 404 (1960).....	45
In re New Times Securities Services, Inc., 371 F.3d 68(2d Cir. 2004).....	30, 37-38, 47, 49
In re New Times Securities Services, Inc., No. 8-00-8178-jbr (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2000) .....	47
*In re Old Naples Securities, Inc., 223 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18, 30, 45, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
In re Old Naples Secs., Inc., 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	19, 54
In re Old Naples Securities, Inc., 218 B.R. 981 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998) .....	52

**CASES (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
*In re Primeline Securities Corp., 295 F.3d 1100 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	18, 49, 51, 53, 54
SEC v. Alan F. Hughes, Inc., 461 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972).....	34, 45
SEC v. International Loan Network, Inc., 770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	41
SEC v. McCarthy, 322 F.3d 650 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	41, 45
SEC v. Moran, 922 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	41
SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc., 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	40, 41
SEC v. SIPC, 872 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	i, 10
SEC v. SIPC, 842 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	20
SEC v. Tome, 638 F. Supp. 596 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	41
In re Selheimer & Co., 319 B.R. 395 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005).....	10, 29
*SIPC v. Barbour, 421 U.S. 412 (1975) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 31, 43
SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC, Adv. Pro. No. 08-1789 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009).....	47
SIPC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., 962 F.2d 960 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	33
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corporation, 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	32
In re Stanford International Bank, Ltd., Case No. 3:09-cv-00271-N (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2012) .....	48
Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	56-57
United States v. Broadie, 452 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24



**CASES (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
United States v. Hubbard 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	37
United States v. Melrose East Subdivision, 357 F.3d 493 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	32
United States v. Long, 328 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. 78aaa, *et seq.*

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 78bbb .....	39
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. 78ccc .....	6
Section 3(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78ccc(a)(1)(A).....	6
Section 3(e)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78ccc(e)(3).....	7
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. 78ddd .....	6
Section 5(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(a)(1).....	8, 32
Section 5(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(a)(3) .....	6, 8, 35
Section 5(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(4) .....	9
Section 5(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(1) .....	6, 8, 35
Section 5(b)(1)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(1)(D) .....	32
Section 5(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(3) .....	9, 32, 33
Section 5(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(4) .....	9, 32
Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(c) .....	7
Section 6(a), 15 U.S.C. 78fff(a) .....	9
Section 6(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff(a)(1) .....	33
Section 8, 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2 .....	29
Section 8(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(a)(1) .....	9, 33
Section 8(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(a)(2) .....	9
Section 8a(3), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(a)(3) .....	9
Section 8(b), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(b).....	2, 9, 10, 33
Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a) .....	2, 10
Section 9(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a)(1).....	49
Section 11(a), 15 U.S.C. 78ggg(a) .....	7
Section 11(b), 15 U.S.C. 78ggg(b) .....	1, 3, 7-8, 35
Section 11(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78ggg(c)(1) .....	7
Section 16(2)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78lll(2)(B)(i) .....	10, 17

**STATUTES AND RULES (Cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
Securities Exchange Act of 2934, 15 U.S.C. 78, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. 78u(e).....	21-22
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	3

**RELEASES**

Net Capital Rule, Release No. 34-31511, 57 F.R. 56973-01 (Dec. 2, 1992) .....	55
Release No. 34-33517, 59 FR 4297-01, 4298 (Jan. 31, 1994) .....	55
Release No. 34-31512, 57 FR 57027-01 (Dec. 2, 1992) .....	55
Release No. 34-27249, 54 FR 40395-01 (Oct. 2, 1989).....	55-56
Release Nos. 7382 <i>et al.</i> , 63 SEC Docket 1671 (Jan. 22, 1997) .....	55

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1613 (1970).....	5, 7, 33
S. Rep. No. 91-1218 (1970).....	5, 6, 7, 33
1-12 Collier on Bankruptcy, P. 12.12 (16 <sup>th</sup> ed.).....	23
VII Loss, Seligman & Paredes, SECURITIES REGULATION § 8.B.5 (Wolters Kluwer on-line version 2011) .....	30
Response of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, In re New Times Securities Services, Inc., No. 8-00-8178-jbr (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 27, 2000).....	56
Letter from Richard G. Ketchum, Director, Division of Market Regulation to David Marcus, New York Stock Exchange, <i>et al.</i> (dated Jan. 14, 1985), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/mr-clearing011485.pdf">http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/mr-clearing011485.pdf</a> .....	56
Securities Investor Protection: Steps Needed to Better Disclose SIPC Policies to Investors, United States General Accounting Office (May 2001) [GAO 01-653], available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d01653.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d01653.pdf</a> .....	48
